

Anuja Singhal vs. Ajay Gupta
CNR No. DLCT-01-006767-2025
Crl. Appeal No. 174/25

26.09.2025

Present : Mr. Kushagra Verma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for
Shivendra Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the
appellant.
The respondent is present. (*through video
conferencing*)

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the appellant has submitted
that due to some personal exigency, the appellant is not in a
position to appear before this Court and he would move an
exemption application in this regard during the course of the day.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant as well as the
respondent, who has joined proceeding through video
conferencing mode, have submitted that the matter has been
amicably resolved between the parties yesterday *i.e.* 25.09.2025.
However, this Court is not in receipt of any formal
correspondence from Delhi Mediation Centre, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi.

At this stage, respondent has submitted that as per
the agreed term, parties have agreed to settle their dispute for
settlement amount of Rs. 4.5 lacs and that certain installment
would due by the month of November, 2025. Accordingly,
respondent has requested for a date in the said month.

In the interest of justice and as prayed, list for
further proceedings on **26.11.2025**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
26.09.2025

It is 01:15 p.m.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of the appellant on medical grounds. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
26.09.2025