

**Anuja Singhal vs. Ajay Gupta**

CNR No. DLCT-01-006767-2025

Crl. Appeal No. 174/25

26.11.2025

Present : None for the appellant.  
The respondent is present.

Mediation settlement agreement dated 25.09.2025, has been received by this Court. Same is taken on record.

At this stage, an application has been moved on behalf of the respondent, seeking release of FDR/amount deposited by the appellant, in terms of the mediation agreement. Copy of the said application is retained on record.

It is submitted by the respondent that he is only in receipt of Rs.1,00,000/- from the appellant despite the agreed amount of Rs.1,20,000/- to be paid by the appellant to the respondent on or before 30.10.2025.

There is no representation on behalf of the appellant despite repeated calls. Further, the appellant is also not present.

**Issue bailable warrants against the appellant, namely, Anuja Singhal** in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- for the next date of hearing.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **24.01.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
26.11.2025

**It is 02:55 p.m.**

At this stage, Ms. Urooj Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for the appellant has entered appearance through video conferencing mode. She is apprised of today's order and the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/26.11.2025