

Anuja Singhal vs. Ajay Gupta
CNR No. DLCT-01-006767-2025
Crl. Appeal No. 174/25

24.01.2026

Present : Mr. Kushagra Verma, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
The appellant is present.
The respondent is present.

As per the report of execution of bailable warrants, issued against the appellant, namely, Anuja Singhal, the same has returned unexecuted with the remarks that appellant was not found traceable at the address available on record. Nevertheless, the appellant has now entered appearance and submitted that she is residing at the same address, as specified under the memo of parties of the present appeal and that she would file an affidavit in this regard. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the appellant has submitted that in terms of settlement agreement dated 25.09.2025, the appellant has paid the first installment of 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand only) in favour of the respondent. The respondent has confirmed the receipt of said amount.

The appellant has further submitted that as per the terms of settlement, in particular in terms of Clause 5 (ii) (e) thereof, she has no objection if the demand draft bearing No. 604772 dated 08.07.2025 in the sum of Rs.80,000/- (Rupees Eighty Thousand only) drawn on Kotak Mahindra Bank, Rana Pratap Bagh Branch issued in name of this Court, pursuant to order dated 08.05.2025 is released in favour of the respondent. Separate statement of the appellant is recorded to the said effect.

Heard. Perused.

Contd..2/-

In view of the above and considering that the appellant has tendered no objection to the release of the aforesaid demand draft, as per the settlement agreement dated 25.09.2025 entered between the appellant and the respondent, **original demand draft bearing No. 604772 dated 08.07.2025 in the sum of Rs.80,000/- (Rupees Eighty Thousand only) drawn on Kotak Mahindra Bank, Rana Pratap Bagh Branch issued in name of this Court be released to the respondent, namely, Ajay Gupta**, upon ascertaining the identity of the respondent as well as upon the retention of a copy of the said demand draft containing due acknowledgment of receipt of the original demand draft by the respondent.

Further, **issue notice to the concerned branch of Kotak Mahindra Bank** to release the said amount of Rs. 80,000/- in the account of the respondent, namely, **Ajay Gupta, bearing A/c No. 1170101022738, IFSC No. CNRB0001170, MICR No. 110015030, Canara Bank, Shakti Nagar Branch, Delhi**, upon presentation of original demand draft by the respondent before the concerned bank.

A copy of present order be given *dasti* to Ld. Counsel for the appellant as well as Ld. Counsel for the respondent/respondent.

A copy of this order be also sent to the concerned branch of Canara Bank, through SHO, PS Subzi Mandi, for record and compliance purposes.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on 23.03.2026.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
24.01.2026